interest and results of equity-accounted investees of EUR 53 million and incidental items amounting

to EUR 149 million.

Management discussion and analysis

[-32]

Performance by segment 2007 compared to 2006

The following tables present total sales and income from operations by segment for the full year

2007 and 2006.

Total sales
In millions of euros Combined 2006  Successor 2007

 Sales

%
nominal
growth

 %
comparable

growth  Sales
% nominal

growth

 %
comparable

growth

Mobile & Personal 1,568 (3.1) (2.0 ) 1,563  (0.3) 13.8

Home 942 (5.9) (4.9 ) 680  (27.8) (20.4)

Automotive & Identification 872 21.4 22.2  977  12.0 8.8

MultiMarket Semiconductors 1,345 8.6 9.6  1,186  (11.8) (0.7)

IC Manufacturing Operations 168 15.1 16.3  155  (7.7) (15.6)

Corporate and Other 65 • •  68  • •

 4,960 4.1 5.4  4,629  (6.7) 1.4

Income (loss) from operations
In millions of euros Combined 2006  Successor 2007

income from
operations
as adjusted

to eliminate
PPA effects

as a %
of sales

income
from

operations
as

reported

effects of
PPA

income from
operations
as adjusted

to eliminate
PPA effects

as a %
of sales

Mobile & Personal 42 2.7 (118 ) (188 ) 70 4.5

Home (55) (5.8) (171 ) (81 ) (90) (13.2)

Automotive & Identification 194 22.2 110  (109 ) 219 22.4

MultiMarket Semiconductors 272 20.2 120  (113 ) 233 19.6

IC Manufacturing Operations (22) • (159 ) (85 ) (74) •

Corporate and Other (281) • (357 ) -  (357) •

 150 3.0 (575 ) (576 ) 1 -

[-33]

Mobile & Personal

Key data
In millions of euros unless otherwise stated

 Combined 2006 Successor 2007

Sales 1,568  1,563
 % nominal growth (3.1 ) (0.3)
 % comparable growth (2.0 ) 13.8

Income (loss) from operations (IFO) (112 ) (118)
 as a % of sales (7.1 ) (7.5)

Effects of PPA (154 ) (188)

Incidental items 1  62

Adjusted IFO 41  8
 as a % of sales 2.6  0.5

Total sales
Total sales in 2007 were EUR

1,563 million compared to

EUR 1,568 million in 2006, a

comparable increase of 13.8%

(nominal decrease of 0.3%).

Growth in Cellular and

[…]

The benefits provided by defined-benefit plans are based on employeesÊ years of service and

compensation levels. Contributions are made by the Company, as necessary, to provide assets sufficient

to meet the benefits payable to defined-benefit pension plan participants.

These contributions are determined based upon various factors, including funded status, legal and tax

considerations as well as local customs. The Company funds certain defined-benefit pension plans as

claims are incurred. In September 2006, SFAS No. 158 was issued. NXP has adopted FAS 158 as of the

end of 2007. This statement requires an employer to recognize the funded status of a benefit plan –

measured as the difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation in the balance

sheet. The offset of recognized funded status is recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income

(within shareholderÊs equity).

Group financial statements

[-142]

Incremental effect of applying FASB Statement No. 158 on individual line items in the statement of

financial position (pensions and other postretirement benefits).

Before

application of

FAS 158

 Additional

minimum

liability

Effect of

FAS 158

After

application

of FAS 158

 Prepaid pension costs under other non-current assets  (3 ) -  32  29

 Accrued pension costs under other non-current liabilities  (59 ) -  -  (59 )

 Provisions for pensions under provisions  (111 ) -  18  (93 )

 Postretirement benefits other than pensions  (1 ) -  (9 ) (10 )

 Deferred tax assets (non-current)  218  -  -  218

 Deferred tax liabilities grouped under provisions

  (non-current)

(371

)

-

(6

) (377

)

 Total assets  9,340  -  32  9,372

 Total liabilities and shareholderÊs equity  (9,340 ) -  (32 ) (9,372 )

 Accumulated in other comprehensive income  176  -  (35 ) 141

 Total shareholderÊs equity  (3,037 ) -  (35 ) (3,072 )

The pension plans have been established either by Philips or changed by NXP after disentanglement from

Philips. During the predecessor period the costs of pension benefits with respect to the CompanyÊs

employees participating in these plans have been allocated to the Company based upon actuarial

computations, except for certain less significant plans, in which case a proportional allocation based upon

compensation or headcount has been used. The amounts included in the combined statements of

operations for 2005 and January 1, 2006 through September 28, 2006 were EUR 64 million and EUR 51